



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 2383 OF 2024

Niranjan Deepak Tiwari And Ors.Petitioners
VERSUS
Yashashree Niranjan Tiwari And Anr.Respondents

...

Mr. Rushikesh Mohite for the Petitioners.
Mr. Abhishek Ingale (Through V.C.) a/w. Mr. Aditya Patil for the Respondent No.1.
Mrs. Priyanka S. Rane, A.P.P for the Respondent No.2-State.

...

Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

Date : 24th April 2026.

PER COURT :

1. Mr. Niranjan D. Tiwari, Petitioner No.1 appears in person.
2. The Petitioner appearing in-person and the learned Advocate for the Respondent No.1 submits that the parties are agreeable to explore the possibility of settlement.
3. The Petitioner in-person submits that he has appointed Advocate Mr. Rushikesh Mohite on his behalf.
4. Considering the request made for an amicable settlement, the parties seek a short accommodation.
5. Stand over to 4th May 2026. To be listed at 4:45 p.m. in chamber.



6. Considering that the parties are exploring the possibility of settlement, learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties, on instructions, make a settlement that on the next date before the Trial Court i.e. 27th April 2026, a joint application by consent would be made for seeking an adjournment. The statement is accepted.

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2026.04.24
19:16:17 +0530